Paramount Merger and the Mergers. Future dividends will be determined by
Viacom's Board of Directors in light of Viacom's alternative opportunities for
investment and the earnings and financial condition of Viacom and its
subsidiaries, among other factors.

   115

   CAPITALIZATION
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

   The following table sets forth the historical capitalization of Viacom,
Blockbuster and Paramount and the pro forma capitalization of the combined
company after giving effect to the Pro Forma Events.

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ------------------------------   VIACOM-   PRO FORMA
   VIACOM   BLOCKBUSTER   PARAMOUNT   COMBINED
   MARCH 31, 1994  MARCH 31, 1994  MARCH 31, 1994   COMPANY(f)
   --------------  --------------  --------------  --------------

Total debt:
  Current maturities.....   $   39.1   $  1,000.0   $   39.1   $   39.1
   --------------  --------------  --------------  --------------
  Due after one year:
   Senior.....   6,597.4   997.0   6,392.4   8,389.4
   Senior subordinated.....   450.0   --   450.0   450.0
   Subordinated.....   180.6   --   1,250.5(b)   1,250.5(b)
   --------------  --------------  --------------  --------------
   Due after one year.....   7,228.0   997.0   8,092.9   10,089.9
   --------------  --------------  --------------  --------------
   Total debt, including current
   maturities.....   7,267.1   1,997.0   8,132.0   10,129.0
   --------------  --------------  --------------  --------------
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred.....   1,800.0   --   1,800.0   1,200.0(c)
  Common.....   1,710.4(a)   1,854.3   3,708.3(d)   8,471.0(e)
   --------------  --------------  --------------  --------------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   3,510.4   1,854.3   5,508.3   9,671.0
   --------------  --------------  --------------  --------------
   Total capitalization.....   $ 10,777.5   $  3,851.3   $ 13,640.3   $ 19,800.0
   --------------  --------------  --------------  --------------
   --------------  --------------  --------------  --------------

- ---------------

   (a)  On March 31, 1994, there were 53,449,525 outstanding shares of Viacom Class A Common Stock (100,000,000 shares
   authorized) and 90,078,203 outstanding shares of Viacom Class B Common Stock (150,000,000 shares authorized);
   there were approximately 223,460 unissued shares of Viacom Class A Common Stock and 29,408,859 unissued shares

[…]

above, increased long-term debt as described in notes 2b and 3c, and increased
common stockholders' equity resulting from the issuance of Viacom Common Stock
to stockholders of Paramount and Blockbuster.

   See also "Certain Considerations--Consummation of the Blockbuster Merger."

   118

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 1994
   VIACOM-PARAMOUNT/COMBINED COMPANY
   (IN MILLIONS)

   VIACOM
   ---------------------------------   PARAMOUNT   VIACOM/   BLOCKBUSTER
   PRO FORMA   MERGER   PARAMOUNT   HISTORICAL   MERGER   COMBINED
   HISTORICAL ADJUSTMENTS  PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED   BLOCKBUSTER  ADJUSTMENTS   COMPANY*
   ---------  -----------  ---------   ------------   ------------  -----------  ---------   ---------

   ASSETS
Cash & short term
investments.....  $   446.2   $   446.2   $   446.2   $   77.2   $   (30.0)(3a)  $  493.4
Other current assets.....   3,247.0   3,247.0   $ 61.4(5a)   3,308.4   632.7   3,941.1
   ---------  -----------  ---------   ------------   ------------  -----------  ---------   ---------
   Total current assets...   3,693.2   3,693.2   61.4   3,754.6   709.9   (30.0)   4,434.5
   ---------  -----------  ---------   ------------   ------------  -----------  ---------   ---------
Property and equipment,
net.....   1,801.8   1,801.8   11.6(5a)   1,813.4   570.7   2,384.1
Intangible assets, at
amortized cost.....   8,057.8   8,057.8   1,295.4(2c)   9,353.2   863.5   3,817.0(3a)   14,033.7
Investments in Viacom,
Inc.....   1,478.6   (1,478.6)(3b)
Other assets.....   2,783.4   $   (49.9)(1a)2,733.5   233.4(5a)   2,966.9   844.0   3,810.9
   ---------  -----------  ---------   ------------   ------------  -----------  ---------   ---------
   $16,336.2   $   (49.9)  $16,286.3   $ 1,601.8   $ 17,888.1   $ 4,466.7   $ 2,308.4   $24,663.2
   ---------  -----------  ---------   ------------   ------------  -----------  ---------   ---------
   ---------  -----------  ---------   ------------   ------------  -----------  ---------   ---------
   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities.....  $ 3,345.5   $ 3,345.5   $   (22.6)(5a)  $  3,322.9   $ 1,464.1   $(1,000.0)(3c) $ 3,787.0
Long-term debt.....   7,228.0   $ (205.0)(1b) 7,023.0   1,069.9(2b)   8,092.9   997.0   1,000.0(3c)   10,089.9
Other liabilities.....   967.1   967.1   (3.1)(5a)   964.0   151.3   1,115.3
Minority interest in
Paramount.....   1,285.2   1,285.2   (1,285.2)
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred.....   1,800.0   1,800.0   1,800.0   (600.0)(3b)   1,200.0
  Common.....   1,710.4   155.1(1)  1,865.5   1,842.8(2,5a)   3,708.3   1,854.3   2,908.4(3a,b)  8,471.0
   ---------  -----------  ---------   ------------   ------------  -----------  ---------   ---------
   Total stockholders'
equity.....   3,510.4   155.1   3,665.5   1,842.8   5,508.3   1,854.3   2,308.4   9,671.0
   ---------  -----------  ---------   ------------   ------------  -----------  ---------   ---------
   $16,336.2   $   (49.9)  $16,286.3   $ 1,601.8   $ 17,888.1   $ 4,466.7   $ 2,308.4   $24,663.2
   =========  ===========  =========   ============   ============  ===========  =========   =========

   See notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.
- ----------------------------
*See "Certain Considerations--Consummation of the Blockbuster Merger."

   119

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1994
   VIACOM-PARAMOUNT/COMBINED COMPANY
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   VIACOM
   -----------------------------------   PARAMOUNT   VIACOM/
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   MERGER   PARAMOUNT   PRO FORMA
   VIACOM   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   PARAMOUNT*   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED   BLOCKBUSTER
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -------------------  -----------

Revenues.....  $   878.4   $   878.4   $   717.2   $ 1,595.6   $   696.5
Expenses
 Operating.....   820.3   820.3   562.2   $(297.9)(5a)   1,084.6   513.3
 Selling, general and
   administrative.....   298.5   298.5   192.6   (34.2)(5a)   456.9   63.6
 Depreciation and
   amortization.....   59.8   59.8   16.7   26.1(5b)   102.6
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------   --------   -----------
   Total expenses.....   1,178.6   1,178.6   771.5   (306.0)   1,644.1   576.9
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------   --------   -----------
Earnings (loss) from
  operations.....   (300.2)   (300.2)   (54.3)   306.0   (48.5)   119.6
 Interest expense.....   (47.3)   2.4   (44.9)   (17.1)   (65.9)(5c)   (127.9)   (22.0)
 Interest and other
   investment income....   8.2   8.2   1.4
 Other items, net(7)....   (4.8)   (4.8)   (21.3)   27.2(5a)   1.1   5.8
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------   --------   -----------
   Total other income
   (expense).....   (52.1)   2.4   (49.7)   (30.2)   (38.7)   (118.6)   (14.8)
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------   --------   -----------
Earnings (loss) before
  income taxes.....   (352.3)   2.4   (349.9)   (84.5)   267.3   (167.1)   104.8
Provision for income
  taxes.....   95.1   .8   95.9   (28.8)   102.5(5d)   169.6   38.8
Equity in earnings
 (loss) of affiliated
 companies, net of
   tax.....   3.5   (4.5)   (1.0)   (1.0)
Minority interest.....   12.3   12.3   (12.3)
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------   --------   -----------
Earnings (loss) before
 extraordinary item,
 cumulative effect of
 change in accounting
 principle and preferred
 stock dividend
 requirements.....   (431.6)   (2.9)   (434.5)   (55.7)   152.5   (337.7)   66.0
Preferred stock dividend
  requirements.....   22.5   22.5   22.5
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------   --------   -----------
Earnings (loss)
 attributable to common
 stock before
 extraordinary item and
 cumulative effect of
 change in accounting
 principle.....  $ (454.1)   $   (2.9)   $  (457.0)   $   (55.7)   $   152.5   $  (360.2)   $   66.0
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------   --------   -----------
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------   --------   -----------
Weighted average number
 of common shares or
 common shares and
 common share
 equivalents.....   126.4   17.4   56.9   200.7
Earnings (loss) per
 common share before
 extraordinary item and
 cumulative effect of
 change in accounting
 principle.....  $  (3.59)   $   (1.79)

   BLOCKBUSTER
   MERGER   COMBINED
   ADJUSTMENTS   COMPANY*
   -----------  -----------

Revenues.....   $ 2,292.1
Expenses
 Operating.....   $ (117.5)(6a)  1,480.4
 Selling, general and
   administrative.....   520.5

[…]

See Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations of
   Blockbuster.
*  See "Certain Considerations--Consummation of the Blockbuster Merger."
   120

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993
   VIACOM-PARAMOUNT/COMBINED COMPANY
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   OFFER
   VIACOM   AND
   -----------------------------------   PARAMOUNT   VIACOM/
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   MERGER   PARAMOUNT   PRO FORMA
   VIACOM   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   PARAMOUNT(8)*  ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED   BLOCKBUSTER
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------  -------------------  -----------

Revenues.....  $$2,004.9   $ 2,004.9   $ 5,024.0   $ 7,028.9   $ 2,595.2
Expenses
 Operating.....   877.6   877.6   3,315.7   4,193.3   1,947.6
 Selling, general and
administrative.....   589.2   589.2   1,243.7   1,832.9   212.0
 Depreciation and
amortization.....   153.1   153.1   165.1   $   149.0(5b)   467.2
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------   --------   -----------
   Total expenses.....   1,619.9   1,619.9   4,724.5   149.0   6,493.4   2,159.6
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------   --------   -----------
Earnings from
operations.....   385.0   385.0   299.5   (149.0)   535.5   435.6
 Interest expense.....   (145.0)   $   8.9(4a)   (136.1)   (94.3)   (250.5)(5c)   (480.9)   (98.7)
 Interest and other
investment income.....   43.9   43.9   7.2
 Other items, net(7)...   61.8   61.8   (7.4)   54.4   16.3
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------   --------   -----------
   Total other income
(expense).....   (83.2)   8.9   (74.3)   (57.8)   (250.5)   (382.6)   (75.2)
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------   --------   -----------
Earnings before income
taxes.....   301.8   8.9   310.7   241.7   (399.5)   152.9   360.4
Provision for income
taxes.....   129.8   3.1(4b)   132.9   88.6   (88.5)(5d)   133.0   135.1
Equity in loss of
 affiliated companies,
net of tax.....   (2.5)   (12.9)(4c)   (15.4)   (15.4)
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------   --------   -----------
Earnings before
 extraordinary item,
 cumulative effect of
 change in accounting
 principle and
 preferred stock
 dividend
 requirements.....   169.5   (7.1)   162.4   153.1   (311.0)   4.5   225.3
Preferred stock
 dividend
 requirements.....   12.8   $   77.2(4d)   90.0   90.0
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------   --------   -----------
Earnings (loss)
 attributable to common
 stock before
 extraordinary item and
 cumulative effect of
 change in accounting
 principle..... $   156.7   $   (84.3)   $   72.4   $   153.1   $  (311.0)   $   (85.5)   $   225.3
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------   --------   -----------
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------   --------   -----------
Weighted average number
 of common shares or
 common shares and
 common share
 equivalents.....   120.6   22.7   56.9   200.2
Primary earnings (loss)
 per common share before
 extraordinary item and
 cumulative effect of
 change in accounting
 principle.....  $   1.30   $   (0.43)

   BLOCKBUSTER
   MERGER   COMBINED
   ADJUSTMENTS   COMPANY*
   -----------  -----------

Revenues.....   $ 9,624.1
Expenses
 Operating.....   $  (410.7)(6a) 5,730.2
 Selling, general and
administrative.....   2,044.9